## **AUSLEY & MCMULLEN**

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

227 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET P.O. BOX 391 (ZIP 32302) TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 224-9115 FAX (850) 222-7560

March 23, 2009

## HAND DELIVERED

Ms. Ann Cole, Director Division of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed is a report called for in the Tampa Electric Company/Withlacoochee River Electric Cooperative, Inc. Territorial Agreement. This is simply an update on the status of this agreement and we are requesting no Commission action in response to this filing.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

Sincerely,

James D. Beasley

JDB/pp Enclosure

cc:

Patti Daniel

(w/enc.)

Paula K. Brown

(w/enc.)

Kenneth A. Hoffman (w/enc.)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

02510 MAR 238

## TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S REPORT ON STATUS OF TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY AND WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 4.1 of the Territorial Agreement between Withlacoochee River Electric Cooperative ("WREC") and Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric"), as approved in Order No. 23905 issued in Docket No. 900752-EU on December 26, 1990, this filing will serve as Tampa Electric's report on the status of such agreement.

This is to advise the Commission that the subject territorial agreement remains in full force and effect.

This will also update the Commission on the status of matters in Docket No. 041408-EI, <u>In</u>

Re: Joint Petition of Tampa Electric Company and Withlacoochee River Electric Cooperative, Inc.

for expedited interim approval of customer transfers pending consideration of joint application for permanent relocation of territorial boundaries. On February 16, 2006, the Commission entered its proposed agency action order approving an amendment to the territorial agreement between Tampa Electric and WREC. The amendment modifies the retail territorial boundaries of Tampa Electric and WREC in Pasco County. The Commission found the proposed amendment to be in the public interest. The proposed agency action approved by the Commission became final with the issuance of Order No. PSC-06-0200-CO-EU, dated March 13, 2006.

On March 17, 2008 Tampa Electric and WREC filed a joint petition for approval of limited amendments to their current territorial boundaries within the Meadow Point subdivision is Pasco County, Florida. That joint petition was approved as a matter of proposed agency action on June 23, 2008 (Order No. PSC-08-0416-PAA-EU, in Docket No. 080141-EU; Consummating Order No. PSC-08-0449-CO-EU issued July 15, 2008).

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

The parties will advise the Commission to the extent that any changes are proposed and will petition the Commission to resolve any disputes which may arise concerning the provisions of the agreement which the parties are unable to resolve.

DATED this \_22 day of March 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

LEE L. WILLIS
JAMES D. BEASLEY
Ausley & McMullen
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 224-9115

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

> Mr. Kenneth A. Hoffman Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman Post Office Box 551 Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551

> > ATTORNEY ATTORNEY

h:\jdb\tec\withlacoochee annual report on territorial agrmt.doc